
Revolving Funds

Ag# Agency Name

FY2018-19
Actual

Expenditures

FY2019-20
Actual

Expenditures

FY2020-21
Appropriation

FY2021-22
Agency
Request

FY2021-22
Governor's

Recommendation

FY2022-23
Agency
Request

FY2022-23
Governor's

Recommendation

009 SECRETARY OF STATE 587,762 537,009 965,930 974,119 972,062 982,527 978,374

011 ATTORNEY GENERAL 1,433,941 1,384,695 1,665,666 1,704,352 1,696,840 1,743,955 1,728,782

013 DEPT OF EDUCATION 211,271 330,214 1,983,980 1,983,980 1,983,980 1,983,980 1,983,980

018 DEPT OF AGRICULTURE 414,596 243,456 691,145 397,275 397,134 402,826 401,073

046 DEPT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 14,994,348 17,117,791 20,249,883 21,346,076 21,343,299 20,802,166 20,768,046

050 NEBRASKA STATE COLLEGES 8,137,189 7,675,317 9,286,232 9,286,232 9,286,232 9,286,232 9,286,232

051 UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA 543,373,419 567,044,973 651,100,000 651,100,000 651,100,000 651,100,000 651,100,000

064 NEBRASKA STATE PATROL 997,642 1,500,928 1,368,821 1,480,830 1,475,825 1,504,163 1,498,288

065 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 213,286,007 237,087,437 247,999,130 260,958,688 259,500,280 263,035,370 260,805,158

State Total 783,436,176 832,921,820 935,310,787 949,231,552 947,755,652 950,841,219 948,549,933


	Full File
	Full File
	Narrative1 - No Pg #
	Binder2 w numbers.pdf
	001-Executive Budget Book Cover Final
	Binder2 w numbers.pdf
	003-inside cover Executive book
	004-Governor's letter3





	_Table of Contents
	Full File
	Full File
	Narrative1 - No Pg #
	Binder2 w numbers.pdf
	Binder2 w numbers.pdf
	006-General Fund Financial Status
	007- General Fund Status
	008- Cash Reserve Fund Status Narrative
	009- Cash Reserve Status
	010- General Fund Transfers
	011- Adjustments Agency Ops GF
	012- Adjustments Aid GF
	013- Adjustments Major Categories Summary
	014- Adjustments Major Categories Detail
	015-Gov Rec Update - Final Review Draft - Diane version 3
	One-Time Cash Appropriation Increase – The recommendation includes the agency requested cash fund appropriation increase of $750,000 in FY 2021-22, with an offsetting General Fund appropriation reduction of $750,000 in FY 2021-22 to utilize part of an...
	FY 2021 Base Adjustment for Protective Services Staff Pay Increases – Negotiations between the Department of Corrections (NDCS) and Fraternal Order of Police provided for additional pay increases for Corrections protective services staff (Corrections ...
	Costs to implement this pay agreement were $2.3 million for the remainder of FY 2019-20 and $5.7 million for FY 2020-21. Because of the suspension and re-convening of the 2020 Legislative Session, the FY 2019-20 amount of $2.3 million was added to FY ...
	Electronic Health Records System – The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation increase of $744,736 in FY 2022-23 for the existing Electronic Health Records System (NICaMS) application to include Health Services appoint...
	Workforce Recruitment and Development Program – The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation increase of $225,000 in FY 2021-22 and $450,000 in FY 2022-23 to expand the workforce recruitment and development program betwe...
	The program includes commitment by students to work part time at Tecumseh State Correctional Institution, with an opportunity for full time employment after graduation. NDCS provides start-up, recruiting, and scholarship funding for PSC to develop the...
	Cornhusker State Industries (CSI) Expansion – The recommendation includes the agency requested revolving fund appropriation increase of $935,460 in FY 2021-22 and $228,042 in FY 2022-23 and a corresponding PSL increase of $162,858 in each year of the ...
	HVAC Server – The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation increase of $750,000 in FY 2021-22 to replace an outdated HVAC server located at the Tecumseh State Correctional Institution (TSCI), as well as replace and upgra...
	Department of Administrative Services (DAS) & Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) Adjustments – The recommendation provides the agency requested net General Fund appropriation increase of $925,601 in FY 2021-22 and $1,130,332 in FY 2022-23 ...
	Radio Replacement – The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation increase of $718,000 in FY 2021-22 to begin switching over to digital radios, which would provide interoperability among NDCS facilities, as well as other ...
	Reception and Treatment Center Project Staffing – The Corrections Reception and Treatment Center (RTC) capital construction project began in 2018 and is scheduled for completion in January 2022. The RTC will provide a minimal number of critical health...
	The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation of $2,063,546 in FY 2021-22 and $4,109,845 in FY 2022-23, with corresponding funding for 33.5 additional FTE or $1,454,176 in Personal Service Limitation (PSL) for FY 2021-22 ...
	Lincoln Correctional Center High Security Housing Project Staffing – The Lincoln Correctional Center (LCC) High Security Housing project began in 2020 and is scheduled for completion in June 2022. NDCS is requesting funding for partial staffing and op...
	The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation increase of $925,795 in FY 2021-22 and $3,549,258 in FY 2022-23. The recommendation also includes a PSL increase with 15 FTE of $643,196 in FY 2021-22 and 59 FTE $2,528,254 in...
	Salary Compression Issues – Salary compression issues exist for a number of Corrections supervisory position classifications, including Case Managers, Unit Managers, Corrections Lieutenants, Captains, Majors, and Unit Administrator. In addition to the...
	The recommendation includes the agency requested General Fund appropriation increase of $724,777 in FY 2021-22 and $1,464,048 in FY 2022-23. The recommendation also includes a PSL increase of $629,420 in FY 2021-22 and $1,271,429 in FY 2022-23.
	Vocational and Life Skills Program Adjustment – LB 1096 (2020 Session Laws) was referenced to the Appropriations Committee of the Legislature and was incorporated into the 2020 mid-biennium budget adjustment bill – LB 1008 (2020 Session Laws). This in...
	The recommendation for the 2021–2023 Biennium reduced General Fund appropriation for this program by $250,000 in FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 as the Department has indicated total aid funding of $3,750,000 should be sustainable.




	NBRRS 01 _Divider
	NBRRS 01 AG
	AG018 Agency
	AG018 Program
	AG029 Agency
	AG029 Program
	AG033 Agency
	AG033 Program
	AG039 Agency Revised
	AG039 Program
	AG052 Agency
	AG052 Program
	AG056 Agency Revised
	AG056 Program
	AG057 Agency
	AG057 Program
	AG060 Agency
	AG060 Program
	AG061 Agency
	AG061 Program
	AG074 Agency
	AG074 Program
	AG084 Agency Revised
	AG084 Program
	AG086 Agency
	AG086 Program
	AG088 Agency
	AG088 Program
	AG089 Agency Revised
	AG089 Program Revised
	AG092 Agency
	AG092 Program
	AG095 Agency Revised
	AG095 Program Revised

	NBRRS 02 _Divider
	NBRRS 02 Econ
	AG009 Agency
	AG009 Program Revised
	AG014 Agency Revised
	AG014 Program Revised
	AG019 Agency
	AG019 Program
	AG022 Agency
	AG022 Program
	AG023 Agency
	AG023 Program
	AG030 Agency
	AG030 Program
	AG036 Agency
	AG036 Program
	AG041 Agency
	AG041 Program
	AG045 Agency
	AG045 Program
	AG053 Agency
	AG053 Program
	AG058 Agency
	AG058 Program
	AG059 Agency
	AG059 Program
	AG062 Agency
	AG062 Program Revised
	AG063 Agency
	AG063 Program
	AG066 Agency
	AG066 Program
	AG072 Agency
	AG072 Program
	AG073 Agency
	AG073 Program
	AG087 Agency
	AG087 Program
	AG091 Agency
	AG091 Program

	NBRRS 03 _Divider
	NBRRS 03 Ed
	AG013 Agency
	AG013 Program Revised
	AG032 Agency
	AG032 Program Revised
	AG034 Agency
	AG034 Program Revised
	AG047 Agency
	AG047 Program Revised
	AG048 Agency
	AG048 Program Revised
	AG050 Agency
	AG050 Program
	AG051 Agency
	AG051 Program
	AG054 Agency Revised
	AG068 Agency
	AG068 Program
	AG069 Agency
	AG069 Program Revised
	AG076 Agency
	AG076 Program
	AG083 Agency
	AG083 Program Revised
	AG090 Agency Revised
	AG090 Program Revised

	NBRRS 04 _Divider
	NBRRS 04 Gen
	AG003 Agency
	AG003 Program
	AG007 Agency
	AG007 Program
	AG008 Agency
	AG008 Program

	NBRRS 05 _Divider
	NBRRS 05 Health
	AG025 Agency Revised
	AG025 Program edited
	AG028 Agency Revised
	AG028 Program Revised
	AG070 Agency
	AG070 Program
	AG077 Agency
	AG077 Program
	AG081 Agency
	AG081 Program
	AG082 Agency
	AG082 Program

	NBRRS 06 _Divider
	NBRRS 06 Law
	AG005 Agency
	AG005 Program
	AG011 Agency
	AG011 Program
	AG015 Agency
	AG015 Program
	AG021 Agency
	AG021 Program
	AG031 Agency
	AG031 Program
	AG035 Agency
	AG035 Program
	AG037 Agency
	AG037 Program
	AG046 Agency
	AG046 Program - Clean
	AG064 Agency
	AG064 Program
	AG067 Agency
	AG067 Program
	AG078 Agency
	AG078 Program Revised
	AG094 Agency
	AG094 Program

	NBRRS 07 _Divider
	NBRRS 07 Finance
	AG010 Agency
	AG010 Program
	AG012 Agency
	AG012 Program
	AG016 Agency
	AG016 Program
	AG065 Agency
	AG065 Program
	AG075 Agency
	AG075 Program
	AG085 Agency
	AG085 Program

	NBRRS 08 _Divider
	NBRRS 08 Transportation
	AG024 Agency
	AG024 Program
	AG027 Agency
	AG027 Program
	AG040 Agency
	AG040 Program

	Z-Narrative2 - No Pg #
	017- Capital Construction
	018-Current Biennium Appropriation Changes
	019- Deficits
	020-Budget Related Legislation and Governor's Initiatives
	021-Agency Operations and Aid Totals by Fund Type
	022- General Funds
	023- Cash Funds
	024- Federal Funds
	025- Revolving Funds
	026- All Funds
	027-Technical Notes for Agency Budget
	028-Appendix






